

Texmo/Sec/2024-25/22 August 06, 2024

To,

Manager (Listing) Th
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd Bo

Exchange Plaza, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor

Bandra kulra Complex, Bandra (E)

Mumbai - 400 051

To,
The Corporate Relationship Department
Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd,

1st Floor, New Trading Ring, P.J.Tower, Dalal Street,

Mumbai - 400 001

Ref: <u>Texmo Pipes and Products Limited (ISIN - INE141K01013)</u>, BSE Code - 533164, NSE <u>Symbol - TEXMOPIPES</u>

<u>Sub</u>: <u>Disclosure under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015</u>

Dear Sir / Madam,

This is with reference to the captioned subject and pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2023, this is to inform you that an Order has been passed on 29.07.2024 received to us on 05.08.2024 with respect to the Company Texmo Pipes and Products Limited and Larsen and Toubro Limited, for appointment of Arbitrator, in an application filed for appointment of Arbitrator by the latter.

The details required pursuant to the same, as per Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2023 is as under:

1	Brief details of litigation viz. name of the opposing party:	Name of the opposing party: Larsen and Toubro Limited
		Brief details of litigation: The Company 'Larsen and Toubro Limited' has filed an Application under Section 11 (6) of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 for appointment of an arbitrator for adjudicating commercial matters arising out of business transaction.
	Court/Tribunal/agency where litigation is file:	Hon'ble High Court of Madras.
2	Expected financial implications, if any, due to compensation, penalty etc.:	Nil.
3	Quantum of claims, if any:	The Court appointed the Arbitrator to settle the disputes.

Kindly take the same on your records.

Thanking you Yours Faithfully

For Texmo Pipes and Products Limited

Ajay Shrivastava Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

CIN L25200MP2008PLC020852 Registered Office :- 98, Bahadarpur Road, BURHANPUR - 450 331 (M.P.)
Tel.: 255122, 252353, 251210, 253833 Fax: (91)7325 - 253273 E-mail: texmopipe@texmopipe.com, Website: https://texmopipe.com